be symmetrical to the reduction in gap sensitivity,
showing the impact were the gap to increase by 0.5
per cent from 1.1 per cent to 1.6 per cent.

The sensitivity to explore scheme closure has also
been changed to reflect our new assumption,
as detailed in section 5. We previously showed a
sensitivity where schemes remained open to both
new members and accrual. As we now assume that
those schemes currently allowing new entrants will
continue to do so and that closed schemes will cease
accrual only when there are no longer any members
accruing benefits, we have changed the sensitivity to
one where schemes do close to new members and all
accrual immediately.

PPF LO
N

G
-TERM

 FU
N

D
IN

G
 STR

ATEG
Y U

PD
ATE   |   SEN

SITIV
ITY O

F B
A

SE C
A

SE

7: Sensitivity of base case

24   |   P E N S I O N  P R O T E C T I O N  F U N D   |   LONG-TERM FUNDING STRATEGY  UPDATE

Assumption
Probability of

meeting funding
objective

Downside risk

Base case 93% £2 bn

Initial PPF funding reduced by 10 percentage
points -6% £+5 bn

Size of the PPF increases by 20%
(assets and liabilities) no change no change

Reduction in asset returns of 1.0% pa
(excluding cash and government bonds) -6% £+2 bn

Scheme funding levels reduce by 10% -3% £+2 bn

Recovery plans 5 years longer -1% £+1 bn

Scheme Technical Provisions reduced by
10% (relative to S179 basis) -3% £+1 bn

Sponsor credit rating falls by one rating notch -2% £+2 bn

PPF levies lower by 10% -1% no change

Schemes close to new accruals +1% no change

Longevity sensitivity (probability of death in any
single year (qx) reduced by 20%) -5% £+5 bn

Assumed difference between best-estimate RPI
and CPI widens (1.1% to 1.6%) +2% £-1 bn

Assumed difference between best-estimate RPI
and CPI narrows (1.1% to 0.6%) -3% £+1 bn

Simulated large claim -8% £+6 bn

Continued low interest rate -3% £+2 bn

Table 7.1: results of sensitivity tests

PPF LO
N

G
-TERM

 FU
N

D
IN

G
 STR

ATEG
Y U

PD
ATE   |   SEN

SITIV
ITY O

F B
A

SE C
A

SE

7: Sensitivity of base case

P E N S I O N  P R O T E C T I O N  F U N D   |   LONG-TERM FUNDING STRATEGY  UPDATE   |   2 5

As described in section 6 there are two main strategic
levers – our investment policy and our levy – that we
could pull should any of these sensitivities become
our base case. For example, in the scenario where we
reduced expectation of asset returns by one per cent